(Profit) cost of cuts / settlements / termination
7

11

Total  19 21

Total included in staff expenses (Note 8)   19   21

Change of obligation in the Statement of Financial
Position:

31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Opening balance 152 259

Benefits paid by employer (89) (111)

Total expense recognised in the income statement 19 21

Actuarial (gains) of defined benefits plans
7

(17)

Liability in the statement of financial position 89 152

Reconciliation of present value of liabilities

Opening balance of present value of liabilities 152 259

Cost of current service 8 10

Financial cost 4 0

Benefits paid by employer (89) (111)

(Profit) cost of cuts / settlements / termination 7 11

Actuarial (gains) / losses 7 (17)

Closing balance of present value of obligations 89 152

The financial assumptions and the sensitivity analysis refer to the main plan (Benefit acc. to Law 2112).

The main financial assumptions used for the valuation of the relevant liability are as follows:

64

The sensitivity analysis of pension payments due to changes in the main assumptions is as follows:

Sensitivity analysis Change in the liability (%)

  Change Increase Decrease
Discount rate 0.50% -4.50% 4.80%

Future salary increases 0.50% 4.80% -4.60%

22 Current tax liabilities

On 31/12/2023 the Company has a payable amount of €141 thousand versus of €507 thousand on
31/12/2022.

23 Share Capital

 Share Capital
Share

Premium Total

Opening balance as at 01 January 2023 21,126 2,770 23,896

Balance as at 31 December 2023 21,126 2,770 23,896

Opening balance as at 01 January 2022 21,126 2,770 23,896

Balance as at 31 December 2022 21,126 2,770 23,896

The total number of approved ordinary registered shares is 5 868 233, with a nominal value of € 3,6 per share.
The total ordinary shares have been issued and the share capital is fully paid up. The Company does not own
any treasury shares.

  31/12/2023 31/12/2022
Inflation  2.00% 2.60%

Discount rate 3.17% 3.83%

Future salary increases 2.50% 2.00%

Average future employment rate 9.66 10.26

 31/12/2023 31/12/2022
Current income tax liabilities 141 507
Total 141 507

65

24 Other reserves and retained earnings

  31/12/2023 31/12/2022
Regulatory Reserves   2,982   2,929

Reserves from specially-taxed income

   43

   43

Taxed and other reserves

   230

   236
Retained Earnings/(Loss)   4,379   12,363

Total other reserves and retained earnings   7,635   15,572

Taxed reserves are in accordance with article 72(12) of Law 4172/2013 and other reserves refer to a staff
compensation provision under IAS 19.

Other reserves are broken down as follows:

Other Reserves  31/12/2023 31/12/2022
Opening balance

3,208 2,924

Extraordinary reserves from staff compensation
provisions (IAS 19)

(6)

13
Earnings to legal and other reserves

53 271

Closing balance

3,256 3,208

Retained earnings brought forward

31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Opening balance

12,363 8,113

Profit for the year

1,069 5,422

Dividend distribution

(9,000) (900)

Earnings to legal reserves  (53) (271)

Closing balance

4,379 12,363

According to article 158 of Law 4548/2018, the Company is required to transfer 5% (1/20) of its annual net
profit to a legal reserve, until accumulated reserve equals 1/3 of the paid-in share capital. This reserve cannot
be distributed to the Company’s shareholders, except in the case of liquidation.

25 Earnings per Share

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing earnings after income tax by the weighted average of the
Company's existing ordinary shares during the reporting period.

Retained earnings brought forward 31/12/2023 31/12/2022

Profit distributable to Shareholders 1,069 5,422